

COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD CIRCUIT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

CASE NO. 19-00565-CA

BAYOU BRIDGE PIPELINE, LLC

Plaintiff/Appellee

VS.

**38.00 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, LOCATED IN ST. MARTIN PARISH;
BARRY SCOTT CARLINE, ET AL.**

Defendants/Appellants

**APPEAL FROM THE 16TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
PARISH OF ST. MARTIN, CIVIL CASE NO. 87011-E
HONORABLE KEITH COMEAUX, PRESIDING**

**BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE BAYOU BRIDGE PIPELINE, LLC**

JONES WALKER LLP

MICHAEL B. DONALD (Bar No. 16891),
Appeal Counsel
811 Main Street, Suite 2900
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 437-1800
Facsimile: (713) 437-1810
Email: mdonald@joneswalker.com

IAN A. MACDONALD (Bar No. 17664)
600 Jefferson Street, Suite 1600
Lafayette, Louisiana 70501
Telephone: (337) 593-7600
Facsimile: (337) 593-7748

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
LAW AND ARGUMENT	8
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THAT LOUISIANA’S EXPROPRIATION LAWS FOR OIL PIPELINES DO NOT VIOLATE THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS.....	8
A. Louisiana’s eminent domain laws do not violate the private non-delegation doctrine.	8
B. Louisiana’s eminent domain laws do not violate the state constitution.	12
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN “FAILING TO RENDER JUDGMENT” ON APPELLANTS’ RECONVENTIONAL DEMANDS.....	12
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN OVERRULING APPELLANTS’ PREMATURITY EXCEPTIONS.....	14
A. Theda Larson Wright.....	15
B. Peter Aaslestad	17
IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR WITH RESPECT TO ITS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS.....	19
A. Evidence admitted by the trial court	20
B. Evidence excluded by the trial court.....	23
1. Identity of shippers and customers	23
2. Dismukes testimony concerning environmental impact.....	24
3. Eustis testimony concerning environmental impact	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Corps of Engineers</i> , 894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	9
<i>Cox v. State of Ohio</i> , No. 3:16CV1826, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115184 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 29, 2016)	10
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912).....	9
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	21, 22
<i>Washington ex. rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928).....	9
State Cases	
<i>3525 N. Causeway Blvd. Corp. v. Penney</i> , 07-CA-883 (La. App. 5th Cir. 3/11/08), 982 So. 2d 195	16
<i>Burgess v. Shi Gang Zheng</i> , 2017-CA-0665 (La. App. 4th Cir. 10/10/18), 257 So. 3d 764	12
<i>Crooks v. Placid Ref. Co.</i> , 05-119 (La. App. 3d Cir. 06/01/05), 903 So. 2d 1154	21
<i>ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 2009-C-1628 (La. 3/16/10), 35 So. 3d 192.....	11, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Ferrara v. Questar Expl. & Prod. Co.</i> , 46,357-CA (La. App. 2d Cir. 6/29/11), 70 So. 3d 974	19
<i>Grambling State Univ. v. Walker</i> , 44,995-WCA (La. App. 2d Cir. 3/3/10), 31 So. 3d 1189	17
<i>Joseph v. Secretary, La. Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 18-CA-414 (La. App. 5th Cir. 1/30/19), 265 So. 3d 945	3
<i>Landis Constr. Co. v. Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 2015-CA-0854 (La. App. 4th Cir. 5/25/16), 195 So. 3d 598	14
<i>Louisiana Res. Co. v. Greene</i> , 406 So. 2d 1360 (La. App. 3d Cir. 1981)	21, 23

<i>M&R Drywall, Inc. v. MAPP Constr., LLC</i> , No 2017 CA 0186, 2019 La. App. LEXIS 762 (La. App. 1st Cir. Apr. 29, 2019).....	4, 20
<i>Smith v. Barial</i> , 2018-CA-0573, 2018 La. App. LEXIS 2647 (La. App. 4th Cir. Dec. 19, 2018).....	14
<i>St. Bernard Port, Harbor & Terminal Dist. v. Violet Dock Port, Inc.</i> , 2017-C-0434 (La. 1/30/18), 239 So. 3d 243.....	22
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 16-578 (La. App. 3d Cir. 4/19/17), 217 So. 3d 651.....	24
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 394 So. 2d 1181 (La. 1981)	22
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 2013-KK-1681 (La. 5/7/14), 144 So. 3d 971	8
<i>Texas Pipe Line Co. v. Stein</i> , 190 So. 2d 244 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1966), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 202 So. 2d 266 (La. 1967)	21
<i>Thomas v. New Orleans Redevelopment Authority</i> , 2004-CA-1964 (La. App. 4th Cir. 10/6/06), 942 So. 2d 1163	16
State Statutes	
La. Civ. Code Article 6	17
La. Civ. Code Article 13	18
La. Code Civ. P. Article 2133.....	17
La. Code Civ. P. Article 2164.....	17
La. Code Evid. Article 103	19, 25
La. R.S. 19:2.2	4, 5, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17
La. R.S. 19:8	11
Tex. Prop. Code § 21.014	10
Constitutional Provisions	
La. Const. Article I § 4.....	5, 7, 8, 11, 21, 22
La. Const, Article I § 2.....	8
United States Constitution Fifth Amendment.....	8
